FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-22-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM CO.					
7-20-99 RECORDATION FORM CO TRADEMARKS ONLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).					
Submission Type Conveyance Type					
New Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 07161999 Execution Date Month Day Year 07161999					
Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association					
Other					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Florida					
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name First Union National Bank, as Administrative Agent					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) One First Union Center, TW-4					
Address (line i)					
Address (line 2) 301 S. College Street					
Address (line 3) Charlotte North Carolina 28288					
Address (line 3) Charlotte City State/Country Individual General Partnership Corporation Association North Carolina State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Address (line 3) Charlotte North Carolina 28288 City State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization national banking association					
Address (line 3) Charlotte City State/Country Individual General Partnership Corporation Association North Carolina State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

1.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

Expires 06/30/99

1 19

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

OMB 0651-0027		,- <u> </u>	TRADEMARK	
Domestic R	Representative Name and Address	Enter for the first Recei	iving Party only.	
Name	Caroline Osborne, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Kennedy Covington Lobdell & Hickman, I	L.P.		
Address (line 2)	100 N. Tryon Street, Suite 4200			
Address (line 3)	Charlotte, NC 28202-4006			
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and	l Telephone Number (704)	331-7502	
Name	Caroline Osborne, Esq.			
Address (line 1)	Kennedy Covington Lobdell & Hickman, L.	L.P.		
Address (line 2)	100 N. Tryon Street, Suite 4200			
Address (line 3)	Charlotte, NC 28202-4006			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the at including any attachments.	:acned conveyance docum	nent # 5	
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registrati	on Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached	
Enter either the	Trademark Application Number or the Registration N	umber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH n	numbers for the same property).	
Trac	demark Application Number(s)	Registration	on Number(s)	
			6775 1954295	
			1331233	
		1914369 1973	3076 1999461	
		2042719 1985	5495	
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 8				
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties	Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	215.00	
		Deposit Account		
Deposit A	Account payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be	abarand to the exercise		
(Enter for p	Deposit Account			
	•			
		charge additional fees:	Yes No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
н. 1	Manning Unger \mathcal{U}_{n} m	2	7/16/99	
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed	

Schedule 1 to Trademark Security Agreement

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

1.	Million Dollar "Strike It Rich" Sweepstakes – Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 2,241,994 Dated April 27, 1999
2.	"National List Exchange" - Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 1,914,369 Dated August 22, 1995
3.	"National Magazine Exchange" - Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 2,042,719 Dated March 11, 1997
4.	"National Publishers Exchange" - Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 1,926,775 Dated October 10, 1995
5.	"NPE" - Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 1,973,076 Dated May 7, 1996
6.	Miscellaneous design of eagle emerging from book - Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 1,985,495 Dated July 9, 1996
7.	"Special Data Processing, Inc." and design - Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 1,954,295 Dated February 6, 1996
8.	"NME" - Federal Service Mark	Registration No. 1,999,461 Dated September 10, 1996

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

None

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None

1714894.02 LIB:

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, SPECIAL DATA PROCESSING CORPORATION, a corporation organized under the laws of Florida ("Grantor"), owns the Trademarks and the Trademark registrations and Trademark applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and is a party to the Trademark Licenses listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Credit Agreement (as amended, restated and otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement") of even date herewith among the Grantor, such Lenders party thereto (collectively, the "Lenders") and First Union National Bank, as administrative agent for the ratable benefit of itself and the Lenders (the "Administrative Agent"), the Lenders have agreed to extend certain Loans according to the terms and conditions more particularly described in the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement of even date herewith (as said Agreement may be amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty and Collateral Agreement;" all capitalized terms defined in the Credit Agreement or the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the respective meanings provided for in the Credit Agreement or the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement), between the Grantor, USApubs.com, Inc. and the Administrative Agent, the Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of itself and the Lenders a security interest in certain assets of the Grantor, including all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under all now owned and hereafter acquired Trademarks and Trademark Licenses, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Grantor's Trademarks, and all products and proceeds thereof, to secure the payment of all amounts owing by the Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the other Secured Obligations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor does hereby grant to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of itself and the Lenders a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (all of the following items or types of property being herein collectively referred to as the "Trademark Collateral"), whether now existing or hereafter created or acquired in order to secure the Obligations referred to herein:

- (1) each Trademark, including, without limitation, the Trademarks referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;
- (2) each Trademark License and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark License; and
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (a) infringement or dilution of any Trademark including, without limitation, the Trademarks referred to in Schedule 1 annexed hereto and the trademarks licensed

1...

1714894.02 LIB: under any Trademark License, or (b) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or trademark licensed under any Trademark License.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent pursuant to the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

1714894.02 LIB:

1,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer thereunto as of the // day of July, 1999.

SPECIAL DATA PROCESSING CORPORATION

Name:

Title:

Anderson

Agreed and Accepted as of the _ib* day of July, 1999.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK, as Administrative Agent

Name (

OUGLAS F. BLACKMAN

VICE PRESIDENT

1.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF
I, <u>Celeste L. Sollivan</u> , a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that <u>David W Anderson</u> personally appeared before me this day and stated that (x) he is <u>President</u> of Special Data Processing Corporation and acknowledged, on behalf of Special Data Processing Corporation the due execution of the foregoing instrument.
Witness my hand and official seal, this 16 day of July, 1999.
Celleto & Sullevan Notary Public
My commission expires:
3/25/.2

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
Celeste L. Sullivan
Notary Public, State of Illinois
My Commission Expires March 25, 2002

[Trademark Security Agreement]